a letter of bid rejection by a contractor constitutes a qualified bid. [DISCUSS] 

2.8. Developer constructed the Utility Improvements concurrently with the 

development of the Project, and Developer completed construction of the Utility 

Improvements within three hundred sixty-five (365) days following commencement 

thereof.  

2.9. During construction, Developer  prepared and maintained complete and 

adequate books of account and records as to the costs of the Utility Improvements, which 

books of account and records are kept and maintained in accordance with generally